May 12, 2021
Mrs. Maria Lacal,Executive Vice President
 and Chief Nuclear Officer
Arizona Public Service Company
P.O. Box 52034, MS 7602
Phoenix, AZ 85072-2034
SUBJECT: PALO VERDE NUCLEAR GENERATING STATION – INTEGRATED
INSPECTION REPORT 05000528/2021001 AND 05000529/2021001 AND

Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
71111.04 Drawings  01-M-SIP-001 P& I Diagram Safety Injection & Shutdown Cooling System 062
71111.04 Drawings  01-M-SIP-002 P& I Diagram Safety Injection & Shutdown Cooling System 044
71111.04 Drawings  03-M-SPP-001 P& I Diagram Essential Spray Pond System 071
71111.04 Drawings  03-M-SPP-002 P& I Diagram Essential Spray Pond System 019
71111.05 Miscellaneous
PVGS Pre-Fire Strategies Manual 29
71111.05 Miscellaneous  USAR Section 9B Fire Hazards Analysis 19
71111.06 Calculations  13-MC-ZA-0807 MSSS 100’ Elevation Flooding Evaluation 4
71111.06 Calculations  13-MC-ZA-0808 MSSS 81’ Elevation Flooding Evaluation 7
71111.06 Corrective Action
Documents
Condition Reports 21-00013, 21-00016, 21-00021, 20-03848, 20-16841, 19-
10684
71111.11Q Miscellaneous  NLR21S020201 Licensed Operator Training Simulator Scenario: LOCA /
Loss of Class Instrument / Rapid Downpower
02/24/2021
71111.12 Corrective Action
Documents
Condition Reports 20-15752, 20-15757, 20-15943, 20-15954, 20-16314
71111.12 Miscellaneous  20-15752-003 MRFF Evaluation
71111.12 Miscellaneous  20-15752-004 Level 3 Evaluation Report
71111.12 Miscellaneous  20-15757-003 MRFF Evaluation
71111.12 Miscellaneous  20-15757-004 Level 3 Evaluation Report
71111.12 Miscellaneous  Level 3
Evaluation Report
Maintenance Rule Expert Panel Meeting 633 02/04/2021
71111.12 Miscellaneous  SI-2503 Maintenance Rule (a)(1) Issue Tracking Form 0
71111.12 Procedures  70DP-0MR01 Maintenance Rule 46
71111.13 Corrective Action
Documents
Condition Reports 21-00853
71111.13 Miscellaneous
U1 MSIV RICT Projection Details 02/04/2021
71111.13 Miscellaneous
U1 MSIV Risk Management and Readiness Plan 02/03/2021
71111.13 Miscellaneous  EOOS 4.1 Weekly Scheduler’s Evaluation for PV Unit 3 Mar 8-14 02/17/2021,
03/8/2021
71111.13 Miscellaneous  EOOS 4.1 Weekly Scheduler’s Evaluation for PV Unit 3 Mar 22-28 03/25/2021
71111.13 Miscellaneous  Phoenix Risk
Monitor
WW 2112 Schedule Evaluation (3/22-28/2021) 03/23/2021
15
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
71111.13 Miscellaneous  Phoenix Risk
Monitor
WW 2110 Schedule Evaluation (3/8-14/2021) 02/17/2021,
03/8/2021
71111.13 Miscellaneous  RICT-U1-2021-01 Risk Informed Completion Time Summary 02/04/2021
71111.13 Miscellaneous  Risk Challenge
Meeting
Risk Challenge Meeting for U1 MSIV-171 Repair 02/03/2021
71111.13 Procedures  02DP-0RS01 Online Integrated Risk 9
71111.13 Procedures  40DP-9RS01 Operations Department Online Nuclear Risk Determination
in Modes 1 and 2
7
71111.13 Procedures  40DP-9RS03 Risk Management Actions 1
71111.13 Work Orders
5310300
71111.15 Corrective Action
Documents
Condition Reports 21-01818, 21-02855, 21-02888
71111.15 Miscellaneous
Updated Final Safety Analysis Report 20B
71111.15 Miscellaneous  21-01818-002 Engineering Evaluation
71111.15 Miscellaneous  EEQ-N007-001 Namco EA180 Limit Switches 23
71111.15 Procedures  40DP-9OP26 Operations Condition Reporting Process and Operability 47
71111.15 Procedures  40DP-9ZZ17 Control of Doors, Hatches, and Floor Plugs 65
71111.15 Procedures  73ST-9XI15 CP (Power Access Purge) Valves – Inservice Test 11
71111.15 Work Orders
5159840
71111.19 Procedures  32MT-9ZZ74 Molded Case Circuit Breaker Test 53
71111.19 Work Orders
5062359, 5202497
71111.22 Miscellaneous  Plant Review
Board
STRIDE PRB Approval Meeting for CEA Operability Checks 01/12/2021
71111.22 Procedures  01DP-0RS01 Surveillance Frequency Control Program 1
71111.22 Procedures  01DP-0RS02 Surveillance Test Risk Informed Documented Evaluation
(STRIDE) Process
3
71111.22 Procedures  70DP-0RA06 PRA Methodology for Evaluating Changes to Surveillance
Test Intervals
2
71111.22 Procedures  PVN-N-0034 STRIDE for One-Time Change for DEA Operability Checks 0
71114.01 Corrective Action
Documents
Condition Reports 19-03672, 19-03691, 19-05088, 19-08356, 19-13385, 19-
13930, 19-17244, 20-01446, 20-01527, 20-03432, 20-
03738, 20-04408, 20-04999, 20-14892, 20-15325, 20-
15510, 20-16537, 20-16863
16
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
71114.01 Miscellaneous  102-05627 Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station (PVNGS) Units 1, 2,
and 3; Docket No. STN 50-528; 50-529; 50-530 and 72-44;
License No. NPF-41; NPF-51; NPF-74; Response Providing
Information Regarding Implementation Details for the Phase
2 and 3 Mitigation Strategies
01/11/2007
71114.01 Procedures  16DP-0EP31 Emergency Preparedness Equipment Out of Service 12
71114.01 Procedures  40AO-9ZZ23 Loss of SFP Level or Cooling 31
71114.01 Procedures  40AO-9ZZ24 Deliberate Acts Against PVNGS 32
71114.01 Procedures  40MG-9ZZ05 Extensive Damage Mitigation Guidelines 0
71114.01 Procedures  40MG-9ZZ05-001 EDMG Command and Control 0
71114.01 Procedures  40MG-9ZZ05-002 Mitigating Guidelines Supplemental Strategies 0
71114.01 Procedures  40MG-9ZZ07 FLEX Support Guidelines 0
71114.01 Procedures  40MG-9ZZ07-001 FLEX Support Guidelines, Modes 1, 2, 3, or 4 0
71114.01 Procedures  EP-0900 Emergency Response Organization (ERO) Position
Checklists
20
71114.01 Procedures  EP-0901 Classifications 14
71114.01 Procedures  EP-0905 Protective Actions 10
71114.04 Miscellaneous
PVNGS Emergency Plan 67, 68
71114.04 Miscellaneous
Emergency Plan Evaluation - Medical Support During a
Public Health Emergency
12/17/2020
71114.04 Miscellaneous  2020-001e Emergency Plan Revision 67 Effectiveness Evaluation Form 05/05/2020
71114.04 Miscellaneous  2020-002s Transitioning the Operations Advisor - STSC position to a
pooled position Screening Evaluation Form
03/17/2020
71114.04 Miscellaneous  2020-003e Emergency Plan Revision 68 Effectiveness Evaluation Form 12/16/2020
71114.04 Miscellaneous  2020-003e,
Revision 1
Emergency Plan Revision 68 Effectiveness Evaluation Form 12/16/2020
71114.04 Miscellaneous  2020-003s Emergency Plan Revision 67 Screening Evaluation Form 05/01/2020
71114.04 Miscellaneous  2020-004s Emergency Plan Revision 68 Screening Evaluation Form 07/30/2020
71114.04 Miscellaneous  2020-005s Update to the Palo Verde Emergency Planning Zone (EPZ)
population Screening Evaluation Form
12/10/2020
71114.08 Miscellaneous
1904 ERO Mini Drill - ERO Green Team (June 4, 2019);
1905 ERO Mini Drill - ERO Blue Team (June 11, 2019);
1906 ERO Mini Drill - ERO Red Team (June 18, 2019)
10/29/2019
71114.08 Miscellaneous
1907 ERO Mini Drill - ERO Red Team (September 10, 10/23/2019
17
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
2019); 1909 ERO Mini Drill - ERO Green Team (September
24, 2019)
71114.08 Miscellaneous
1910 ERO Mini Drill Report - ERO White Team (December
10, 2019)
01/2/2020
71114.08 Miscellaneous  240-02859
CS/SW
1901 Full-Scale Dress Rehearsal - ERO Gold Team
(February 2019)
06/13/2019
71114.08 Procedures  EP-0905 Protective Actions 10
71124.05 Calibration
Records
WO 04908361 RU-143 Plant Ventilation Monitor, Low Range - Unit 3 02/19/2019
71124.05 Calibration
Records
WO 05091219 RU-143 Plant Ventilation Monitor, Low Range - Unit 3 06/25/2020
71124.05 Calibration
Records
WO 4904815 RU-143 Plant Ventilation Monitor, Low Range - Unit 2 01/03/2019
71124.05 Calibration
Records
WO 4906938 RU-143 Plant Ventilation Monitor, Low Range - Unit 1 01/03/2019
71124.05 Calibration
Records
WO 4925134 RU-14 Radwaste Building Ventilation Exhaust Monitor - Unit
3
04/27/2018
71124.05 Calibration
Records
WO 4981791 RU-14 Radwaste Building Ventilation Exhaust Monitor - Unit
3
12/12/2019
71124.05 Calibration
Records
WO 4981791 RU-14 Radwaste Building Ventilation Exhaust Monitor - Unit
3
12/12/2019
71124.05 Calibration
Records
WO 5005338 RU-14 Radwaste Building Ventilation Exhaust Monitor - Unit
2
05/01/2020
71124.05 Calibration
Records
WO 5027206 RU-151 Radiation Monitor 10/26/2019
71124.05 Calibration
Records
WO 5027531 RU-141 Radiation Monitor 11/18/2019
71124.05 Calibration
Records
WO 5037715 RU-30 Radiation Monitor 11/12/2019
71124.05 Calibration
Records
WO 5074919 RU-157 Radiation Monitor 02/27/2020
71124.05 Calibration
Records
WO 5081319 RU-143 Plant Ventilation Monitor, Low Range - Unit 2 06/19/2020
71124.05 Calibration WO 5085209 RU-143 Plant Ventilation Monitor, Low Range - Unit 1 06/22/2020
18
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
Records
71124.05 Calibration
Records
WO 5086713 RU-150 Radiation Monitor 04/09/2020
71124.05 Calibration
Records
WO 5111166 RU-145 Fuel Building B Ventilation Exhaust Monitor, Low
Range – Unit 3
07/15/2020
71124.05 Calibration
Records
WO 5111180 RU-146 Fuel Building B Ventilation Exhaust Monitor, High
Range – Unit 3
10/16/2020
71124.05 Calibration
Records
WO 5145645 RU-15 Waste Gas Area Combined Ventilation Exhaust
Monitor – Unit 1
09/22/2020
71124.05 Calibration
Records
WO 5151446 RU-1 Radiation Monitor 11/07/2020
71124.05 Calibration
Records
WO 5151451 RU-148 Radiation Monitor 11/12/2020
71124.05 Corrective Action
Documents
Condition Reports 19-00740, 19-01086, 19-02060, 19-02467,
19-02886, 19-03691, 19-05830, 19-06030,
19-06237, 19-08355, 19-08808, 19-12890,
19-13509, 19-13899, 19-16388, 19-17175,
19-17244, 19-18312, 20-00153, 20-00391,
20-00576, 20-01188, 20-02588, 20-04408,
20-04707, 20-04730, 20-07625, 20-08012,
20-08563, 20-09920, 20-12560, 20-12803,
20-13297, 20-15324, 20-15678, 20-16032
71124.05 Miscellaneous
2018 Annual Radioactive Effluent Release Report 04/16/2019
71124.05 Miscellaneous
2019 Annual Radioactive Effluent Release Report 04/17/2020
71124.05 Miscellaneous
Offsite Dose Calculation Manual PVNGS Units 1, 2, and 3 29
71124.05 Miscellaneous
Portal Monitors (PM) and Personal Contamination Monitors
(PCM) Alarm Setpoints
01/05/2021
71124.05 Miscellaneous
Instrument Calibration Data Point Sheet 10/18/2020
71124.05 Miscellaneous
Unit 1 2019-2020 Inoperable Effluent Monitor Logs 12/31/2020
71124.05 Miscellaneous
Unit 2 2019-2020 Inoperable Effluent Monitor Logs 12/31/2020
71124.05 Miscellaneous
Unit 3 2019-2020 Inoperable Effluent Monitor Logs 12/31/2020
71124.05 Miscellaneous  Special Report 1-
SR-2019-001-00
Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station (PVNGS) Unit 1,
Docket No. STN 50-528 /License No. NPF 51, Special
Report 1-SR-2019-001-00: Non-functionality of a fuel
04/26/2019
19
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
building ventilation system high range radioactive gaseous
effluent monitor for more than 7 days
71124.05 Procedures  74DP-0CH02 Analytical Instrument Quality Control (QC) 47
71124.05 Procedures  74RM-9EF43 Actions For Non-Functional Radiation Monitors: Preplanned
Alternate Sampling Program
17
71124.05 Procedures  74ST-9SQ10 Train "A" Radiation Monitoring Quarterly Functional Test
Procedure
5
71124.05 Procedures  74ST-9SQ20 RU-1 Calibration Test 18
71124.05 Procedures  74ST-9SQ21 Radiation Monitoring Calibration Test for Baseline Process
Monitors
21
71124.05 Procedures  74ST-9SQ22 Train "A" Radiation Monitoring Calibration Test for Baseline
Area Monitors
12
71124.05 Procedures  74ST-9SQ23 Train "A" Radiation Monitoring Calibration Test for
Containment New Scope Area Monitors
21
71124.05 Procedures  74ST-9SQ27 Radiation Monitoring Calibration Test for RU-144 21
71124.05 Procedures  75RP-9EQ13 Canberra Whole Body Counting System Calibration 6
71124.05 Procedures  75RP-9EQ22 Calibration of Counter Scalers 6
71124.05 Procedures  75RP-9EQ56 Calibration of the RO-2 and RO-20A Ion Chambers 1
71124.05 Procedures  75RP-9ME20 Canberra APEX - In Vivo Whole Body Counting System
Calibration
2
71124.05 Self-Assessments  IPA-RP2020S1 Integrated Performance Assessment Report: Radiation
Protection - 1st Half 2020 (07/24/2020)
09/02/2020
71124.05 Self-Assessments  SR-20-0021  NAD Surveillance Report: 2020 Radiation Safety
Performance Evaluation
07/23/2020
71124.05 Work Orders  5010217 74ST9SQ042 Effluent Monitor Monthly Source Checks Unit
2: RU-143/RU-144 Plant Vent Gaseous Effluent Monitor and
RU-145/RU-146 Fuel Building Ventilation Gaseous Effluent
Monitor
08/15/2019
71124.05 Work Orders  5010218 74ST9SQ043 Effluent Monitor Monthly Source Checks Unit
3: RU-143/RU-144 Plant Vent Gaseous Effluent Monitor and
RU-145/RU-146 Fuel Building Ventilation Gaseous Effluent
Monitor
08/15/2019
71124.05 Work Orders  5011137 74ST9SQ041 Effluent Monitor Monthly Source Checks Unit
1: RU-143/RU-144 Plant Vent Gaseous Effluent Monitor and
08/15/2019
20
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
RU-145/RU-146 Fuel Building Ventilation Gaseous Effluent
Monitor
71124.05 Work Orders  5030412 74ST9SQ042 Effluent Monitor Monthly Source Checks Unit
2: RU-143/RU-144 Plant Vent Gaseous Effluent Monitor and
RU-145/RU-146 Fuel Building Ventilation Gaseous Effluent
Monitor
10/17/2019
71124.05 Work Orders  5030413 74ST9SQ043 Effluent Monitor Monthly Source Checks Unit
3: RU-143/RU-144 Plant Vent Gaseous Effluent Monitor and
RU-145/RU-146 Fuel Building Ventilation Gaseous Effluent
Monitor
10/21/2019
71124.05 Work Orders  5031145 74ST9SQ041 Effluent Monitor Monthly Source Checks Unit
1: RU-143/RU-144 Plant Vent Gaseous Effluent Monitor and
RU-145/RU-146 Fuel Building Ventilation Gaseous Effluent
Monitor
10/17/2019
71124.08 Corrective Action
Documents
Condition Reports 19-02590, 19-07431, 19-11705, 19-18567, 20-02759, 20-
02763, 20-14858
71124.08 Miscellaneous
December 2020 Radwaste Inventory 12/2/2020
71124.08 Miscellaneous
Waste /Material Characteristic Summary for Part 61 Waste
Stream Analysis - Unit 1 DAW - 2020
12/17/2020
71124.08 Miscellaneous
Waste /Material Characteristic Summary for Part 61 Waste
Stream Analysis - Unit 1 DAW - 2020
12/17/2020
71124.08 Miscellaneous
Waste /Material Characteristic Summary for Part 61 Waste
Stream Analysis - Unit 2 DAW -2020
05/12/2020
71124.08 Miscellaneous
Waste /Material Characteristic Summary for Part 61 Waste
Stream Analysis - Unit 1 Resin - 2020
05/14/2020
71124.08 Miscellaneous
Waste /Material Characteristic Summary for Part 61 Waste
Stream Analysis - Unit 2 Resin - 2020
12/09/2020
71124.08 Miscellaneous  75ST-9ZZ02 Radioactive Source Leak Test Surveillance Sheet 01/26/2020
71124.08 Miscellaneous  75ST-9ZZ02 Radioactive Source Leak Test Surveillance Sheet 01/15/2019
71124.08 Procedures  20DP-0SK77 Security Miscellaneous Testing 1
71124.08 Procedures  75RP-9RP09 Control of Vehicles, Equipment and Material 45
71124.08 Procedures  75RP-9RP15 Control and Storage of Radioactive Material and Radioactive
Wastes
31
71124.08 Procedures  76DP-0AP12 Low Level Radioactive Material Storage Facility Overview 3
21
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
71124.08 Procedures  76DP-0RP02 Radioactive Waste Minimization Program Overview 6
71124.08 Procedures  76DP-0RP03 Radwaste Process Control Program 9
71124.08 Procedures  76DP-0RP05 Radwaste Control and Management Activities 3
71124.08 Procedures  76RP-0RW05 Packaging and Classification of Radioactive Waste 6
71124.08 Procedures  76RP-0RW06 Packaging of Radioactive Material 5
71124.08 Procedures  76RP-0RW07 Shipping Radioactive Materials 16
71124.08 Procedures  76RP-0RW08 High Integrity Container Receipt, Handling, Use, and
Closure
4
71124.08 Shipping Records  19-RW-018 Shipping paperwork package for the LSA-II dewatered resin
shipment
71124.08 Shipping Records  19-RW-023 Shipping paperwork package for the LSA-I concentrates
shipment
71124.08 Shipping Records  20-RW-012 Shipping paperwork package for the LSA-II dewatered resin
shipment
71124.08 Shipping Records  20-RW-031 Shipping paperwork package for the LSA-II dewatered resin
shipment
71124.08 Shipping Records  20-RW-034 Shipping paperwork package for the LSA-II dewatered resin
shipment
71151 Corrective Action
Documents
Condition Reports 20-01508, 20-01734, 20-07606, 20-08679
71151 Miscellaneous
NRC Performance Indicator Data; Emergency Preparedness
– Drill/Exercise Performance; 1st Quarter 2020 – 4th
Quarter 2020
01/01/2020 –
12/31/2020
71151 Miscellaneous
NRC Performance Indicator Data; Emergency Preparedness
– ERO Readiness 1st Quarter 2020 – 4th Quarter 2020
01/01/2020 –
12/31/2020
71151 Miscellaneous
NRC Performance Indicator Data; Emergency Preparedness
– Alert and Notification System Reliability; 1st Quarter 2020
– 4th Quarter 2020
01/01/2020 –
12/31/2020
71153 Corrective Action
Documents
Condition Reports 21-02209